

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; CUMBERLAND  
FARMS, INC.; M&M TRANSPORT  
SERVICES, INC.; and NEW ENGLAND  
MOTOR FREIGHT, INC.

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PETER ALVITI, JR., in his official capacity  
as Director of the Rhode Island Department  
of Transportation,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00378-WES-PAS

CHIEF JUDGE WILLIAM E. SMITH

WES

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Charles Rothfeld (pro hac vice)  
Evan M. Tager (pro hac vice)  
Colleen Campbell (pro hac vice)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Gerald C. DeMaria  
James Ruggieri  
Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney  
10 Dorrance Street  
Suite 400  
Providence, RI 02903-3907  
(401) 272-3500

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

March 12, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS. ....	8
A. The RhodeWorks Tolls Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce. ....	9
1. Rhode Island officials intended the RhodeWorks tolls to discriminate against interstate commerce. ....	9
2. The RhodeWorks tolls have a discriminatory impact on interstate commerce. ....	14
B. The RhodeWorks Tolls Are Not Based On A Fair Approximation Of Use And Are Excessive In Relation To The Benefits Conferred.....	17
1. The RhodeWorks charge is grossly disproportionate to the payers’ use of and benefit from the tolled facilities. ....	18
2. RhodeWorks’ impermissible effect cannot be justified on the theory that large trucks cause a disproportionate share of wear and tear on Rhode Island’s bridges.....	19
C. The Constitutional Defects In The RhodeWorks Tolls Mandate Invalidation Of The Toll Regime.....	21
II. ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	22
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Sec’y of Admin.</i> , 613 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. 1993).....	15, 18
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d (1st Cir. 2019).....	2, 7
<i>Ardito v. City of Providence</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.R.I. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	9, 14
<i>Bank One v. Gutttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Bridgeport &amp; Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	21
<i>Cohen v. R.I. Tpk. &amp; Bridge Auth.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.R.I. 2011).....	9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	9
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Boston Coll.</i> , 942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Doran v. Massachusetts Turnpike Authority</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17

*Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines*,  
 405 U.S. 707 (1972).....18, 19

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*,  
 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....23

*Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon*,  
 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009).....7, 22

*Haley v. Town of Lincoln*,  
 611 A.2d 845 (R.I. 1992).....23

*HCC Specialty Underwriters, Inc. v. Woodbury*,  
 289 F. Supp.3d 303 (D.N.H. 2018).....22

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....9, 22

*J.R. v. Gloria*,  
 593 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2010).....23

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....23

*Kuzniar v. Keach*,  
 709 A.2d 1050 (R.I. 1998).....23

*Laird v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
 460 A.2d 425 (R.I. 1983).....22

*Marrapese v. Rhode Island*,  
 500 F. Supp. 1207 (D.R.I. 1980).....22

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....25

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....13

*Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) .....24

*Nalco Co. v. EPA*,  
 786 F. Supp.2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*New Comm Wireless Servs., Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc.*,  
 287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....22

*New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach*,  
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....8

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent*,  
510 U.S. 355 (1994).....8, 18

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 175 (1995).....16

*Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....9

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*,  
561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....23

*R.I. Homeless Advocacy Project v. City of Cranston*,  
2017 WL 3327573 (D.R.I. Aug. 3, 2017).....7, 8, 25

*Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.*,  
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....23

*Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....25

*Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.*,  
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

*Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
928 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2019).....7

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....8, 17

*Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez*,  
977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

*U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson*,  
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....23, 24, 25

*United States v. New York*,  
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....23

*Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt*,  
256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry*,  
587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....8, 24

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....8, 13, 14

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....23

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....23

R.I. Gen. Laws 42-13.1-4(a) .....3

R.I. Gen. Laws 42-13.1-4(c) .....4

R.I. Gen. Laws 42-13.1-4(d).....4

R.I. Gen. Laws 42-13.1-4.5(b).....3

R.I. Gen. Laws 42-13.1-5.....3

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-1.....22

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R.Civ. P. 65(a) .....1

Patrick Anderson, *R.I. House passes Raimondo’s truck-toll plan*, THE  
PROVIDENCE JOURNAL (Feb. 11, 2016).....12
